# OP \$2320.00 4284758

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Omnova Solutions Inc.	12/09/2010
Eliokem, Inc.	12/09/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas	
Street Address:	60 Wall St	
Internal Address:	As Collateral Agent	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10005	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 58

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4284758
Patent Number:	4285690
Patent Number:	4300898
Patent Number:	4315790
Patent Number:	4332586
Patent Number:	4345063
Patent Number:	4351871
Patent Number:	4396391
Patent Number:	4455416
Patent Number:	4505712
Patent Number:	4537634
Patent Number:	4547580
Patent Number:	4559374

Patent Number:	4616057
Patent Number:	4619665
Patent Number:	4625029
Patent Number:	4656296
Patent Number:	4683165
Patent Number:	4686260
Patent Number:	4910070
Patent Number:	5116890
Patent Number:	5177128
Patent Number:	5190997
Patent Number:	5352372
Patent Number:	5354803
Patent Number:	5472486
Patent Number:	5478387
Patent Number:	5770303
Patent Number:	5777053
Patent Number:	5830978
Patent Number:	5860255
Patent Number:	5872200
Patent Number:	5950533
Patent Number:	6972317
Patent Number:	5654450
Patent Number:	6033737
Patent Number:	6127455
Patent Number:	6127476
Patent Number:	6180243
Patent Number:	6432269
Patent Number:	6436540
Patent Number:	6998460
Patent Number:	5672730
Application Number:	11922545
Application Number:	12374252
Application Number:	12602360
Application Number:	09197741
Application Number:	09873729
Ir .	PATENT

Application Number:	10091754
Application Number:	10142229
Application Number:	10258096
Application Number:	10267061
Application Number:	10270770
Application Number:	10530768
Application Number:	10624359
Application Number:	11661056
Application Number:	12131570
Application Number:	12317772

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)756-9299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-701-3345

Email: david.adams@thomsonreuters.com
Correspondent Name: James P Murphy, Legal Assistant

Address Line 1: 80 Pine St

Address Line 2: Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David Adams

**Total Attachments: 15** 

source=Patent Filing#page3.tif
source=Patent Filing#page4.tif
source=Patent Filing#page5.tif
source=Patent Filing#page6.tif
source=Patent Filing#page7.tif
source=Patent Filing#page8.tif
source=Patent Filing#page9.tif
source=Patent Filing#page9.tif
source=Patent Filing#page10.tif
source=Patent Filing#page11.tif
source=Patent Filing#page13.tif
source=Patent Filing#page13.tif
source=Patent Filing#page14.tif

source=Patent Filing#page16.tif source=Patent Filing#page17.tif

source=Patent Filing#page15.tif

# GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Omnova Solutions, Inc., an Ohio Corporation with principal offices at 175 Ghent Road, Fairlawn, Ohio 44333-3300, and Eliokem, Inc., a Delaware Corporation with principal offices at 175 Ghent Road, Fairlawn, Ohio 44333-3300 (the "Grantors") hereby assign and grant to Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, as Collateral Agent (the "Grantee") with principal offices at 60 Wall Street, New York, NY 10005, a security interest in (i) all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto; (ii) all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, in each case together with (iii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) of the Marks and Patents, (iv) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated and, (v) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks and Patents or unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST (this "Grant"), is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations of the Grantors, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement, among Grantors, the other assignors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of May 22, 2007 (as the same may be amended, restated, modified and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the  $\frac{2^{TR}}{2^{TR}}$  day of December, 2010.

[signature pages follow]

OMNOVA SOLUTIONS INC.

By:

Name: Chet Fox

litle: VP Treasurer

[Omnova-Supplemental IP Agreement]

ELIOKEM, INC.

Ву:

Name: Chet Fox

Title: Authorized Signatory

[Omnova- Supplemental IP Agreement]

DEUTSCHE BANK-TRUST COMPANY

AMERICAS,

By:

Name: Omayra Laucella Title: Vice President

By:

Name:

Title:

Evelyn Thierry Director

# SCHEDULE A

<u>MARK</u>	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
SUNKEM	3558670	01/06/2009
RECORE and	3705162	11/03/2009
Design		
ECORE and Design	3705163	11/03/2009
RECORE	3806903	06/22/2010
ECORE	3813709	07/06/2010
DIVERSIWALL D and Design	77/855531	10/22/2002
		Filed
LANARK and	3000756	09/27/2005
Design		
CHEMIGUM (Stylized)	646242	06/04/1957
		Renewed
VISCODRILL	77/191865	05/29/2007
POLIOLITE	323370	04/09/1935
		Renewed
CHEMIGUM	384352	01/14/1941
		Renewed
CHEMIGUM (Stylized)	383909	12/24/1940
		Renewed
PLIOLITE (Stylized)	646243	06/04/1957
		Renewed
PLIOCORD	999000	11/26/1974
		Renewed
WINGSTAY	1082123	01/17/1978
		Renewed
PLIOWAY	1569039	12/05/1989
PLIOTONE	1575892	01/09/1990
SUNIGUM	1912517	08/15/1995
PLIOTEC	2028950	01/07/1997
PLIOLITE (Stylized)	300926	02/14/2003

# SCHEDULE B

# Patents and Patent Applications

Title	Patent #	Date Issued	Owner
SIFTING DEVICE	4284758	08/18/1981	Omnova Solutions, Inc.
NOVEL REACTANT S FOR CROSSLIN KING TEXTILE FABRICS	4285690	08/25/1981	Omnova Solutions, Inc.
COMPOSITI ONS FOR TREATING TEXTILE FABRICS	4300898	11/17/1981	Omnova Solutions, Inc.
DECORATI ON OF FLAXIBLE SUBSTRAT ES	4315790	02/16/1982	Omnova Solutions, Inc.
NOVEL REACTANT S FOR CROSSLIN KING TEXTILE FABRICS	4332586	06/01/1982	Omnova Solutions, Inc.
GLYOXAL/ CYCLIC UREA CONDENSA TES	4345063	08/17/1982	Omnova Solutions, Inc.
DECORATI NG TEXTILE FABRICS	4351871	09/28/1982	Omnova Solutions, Inc.

TREATING CELLULOS E TEXTILE FABRICS WITH DIMETHYL OL DIHYDROX YLENEURE A-POLYOL	4396391	08/02/1983	Omnova Solutions, Inc.
CYCLIC UREA/GLY OXAL/ POLYOL CONDENSA TES AND THEIR USE IN TREATING TEXTILE FABRICS AND PAPER	4455416	06/19/1984	Omnova Solutions, Inc.
CYCLIC UREA/GLY OXAL/ POLYOL CONDENSA TES AND THEIR USE IN TREATING TEXTILE FABRICS AND PAPER	4505712	03/19/1985	Omnova Solutions, Inc.
NOVEL COMPOUN DS AND THEIR USE AS INSOLUBIL IZERS FOR BINDERS FOR PAPER COATING	4537634	08/27/1985	Omnova Solutions, Inc.

COMPOSITI ONS			
DIOXINE COMPOUN DS AND THEIR USE BINDERS FOR PAPER COATING COMPOSITI ONS	4547580	10/15/1985	Omnova Solutions, Inc.
CONTINIO US EMULSION POLYMERI ZATION PROCESS FOR PREPARATI ON OF FLAME- RETARDAN T LATEX	4559374	12/17/1985	Omnova Solutions, Inc.
POLYMER EMULSION CONTAINI NG AN INTERPENE TRATING POLYMER NETWORK	4616057	10/07/1986	Omnova Solutions, Inc.
SHEET CONTAINI NG HEAT TRANSFER ABLE DYE AND SELECTIVE BLOCKING AGENT FOR HEAT TRANSFER	4619665	10/28/1986	Omnova Solutions, Inc.

PRINTING			
NOVEL CYCLIC UREAS	4625029	11/25/1986	Omnova Solutions, Inc.
NOVEL COMPOUN DS AND THEIR USE AS INSOLUBLI LIZERS FOR BINDERS FOR PAPER COATING COMPOSITI ONS	4656296	04/07/1987	Omnova Solutions, Inc.
BINDER FOR FIBERS OR FABRICS	4683165	07/28/1987	Omnova Solutions, Inc.
PRINTING INK COMPOSITI ON	4686260	0 8/11/1987	O mnova Solutions, Inc.
OPAQUE DECORATI VE PLEATABL E MATERIAL AND METHOD OF MANUFAC TURING SAME	4910070	03/20/1990	Omnova Solutions, Inc.
NON- FORMALDE HYDE SELF-	5116890	05/26/1992	Omnova Solutions, Inc.

CROSSLIN KING LATEX			
PAPER COATING COMPOSITI ON	5177128	01/05/1993	Omnova Solutions, Inc.
ADHESIVE COMPOSITI ON	5190997	03/02/1993	Omnova Solutions, Inc.
TEXTILE RESINS WITH REDUCED FREE FORMALDE HYDE	5352372	10/04/1994	Omnova Solutions, Inc.
POLYVINY L ALCOHOL GRAFT COPOLYME R NONWOVE N BINDER EMULSION	5354803	10/11/1994	Omnova Solutions, Inc.
MODIFIED OPACIFYIN G COMPOSITI ON FOR PAPER	5472486	12/05/1995	Omnova Solutions, Inc.
OPACIFYIN G COMPOSITI ON FOR PAPER	5478387	12/26/1995	Omnova Solutions, Inc.
OCCLUDED COMPOSIT E-	5770303	06/23/1998	Omnova Solutions, Inc.

D. D		1	
PARTICLE			
LATEX			
		0=10=11000	
IN-MOLD	5777053	07/07/1998	Omnova
COATING			Solutions, Inc.
COMPOSITI			
ONS			
SUITABLE			
AS IS FOR			
AN END			
USE			
APPLICATI			
ON			
RESIN	5830978	11/03/1998	Omnova
COMPOSITI		11/00/1//0	Solutions, Inc.
ON			Columnia, inc.
MASONRY-	5860255	01/19/1999	Omnova
BONDABLE			Solutions, Inc.
, WATER-			
RESISTANT			
FLEXIBLE			
MEMBRAN			
E			
L			
LATEX	5872200	02/16/1999	Omnova
BINDER			Solutions, Inc.
FOR PAPER			
COATING			
FORMULAT			
IONS			
HAVING			
IMPROVED			
STRENGTH			
AND			
BLISTER			
RESISTANC			
E			
METHOD	5950533	09/14/1999	Omnova
AND		02/11/12/22	Solutions, Inc.
APPARATU			Solutions, inc.
S FOR			
TREATING			
EMBOSSED			
WEBS TO			
M COUL		L	

PROVIDE A			
SHADOW EFFECT AND EMBOSSED WEB WITH A SHADOW EFFECT			
MONOHYD RIC POLYFLUO ROOXETAN E POLYMER AND RADIATIO N CURABLE COATINGS CONTAINI NG AMONOFU NCTIONAL POLYFLUO ROOXETAN E POLYMER	6972317	12/06/2005	Omnova Solutions, Inc.
MONO- SUBSTITUT ED FLUORINA TED OXETANE MONOMER S	5654450	8/05/1997	Omnova Solutions, Inc.
EMBOSSAB LE WATER BASED VINYL CHLORIDE POLYMER LAMINATE	6033737	3/07/2000	Omnova Solutions, Inc.
LINOCESS		1	Onnova

FOR FORMING A SEED POLYMER	127455	0/03/2000	Solutions, Inc.
AQUEOUS RUBBER COMPOSITI ON	127476	0/03/2000	Omnova Solutions, Inc.
EMBOSSAB LE WATER- BASED VINYL CHLORIDE POLYMER LAMINATE	180243	0 1/30/2001	Omnova Solutions, Inc.
OPACIFIER FOR ALKALINE PAPER	432269	8/13/2002 0	Omnova Solutions, Inc.
CO- MINGLED POLYURET HANE- POLYVINY L ESTER POLYMER COMPOSITI ONS AND LAMINATE S	436540	0 8/20/2002	Omnova Solutions, Inc.
AMORPHO US POLYETHE R GLYCOLS BASED ON BIS- SUBSTITUT ED OXETANE AND TETRAHYD ROFURAN	998460	2/14/2006	Omnova Solutions, Inc.

MONOMER S			
THIOPROPI ONATE SYNERGIST S	672730	9/30/1997	Eliokem, Inc.

Method of	11922545	02/05/2009
Manufacturing	11722343	02/03/2007
Thermoplastic		
Membrane Articles and		
Methods of Use		
Aqueous floor polishing	12374252	04/28/2009
composition	1207.1202	0 1/20/2009
Paper Surface treatment	12602360	01/26/2010
compositions		
Heat Weldable EPDM	09197741	11/20/1998
roofing membrane		
Method and apparatus	09873729	06/04/2001
for selectively curing a		
sheet of EPDM material		
Two stage	10091754	03/06/2002
thermoformable		
fluorinated polyoxetane-		
polyester copolymers		
Polymeric Surfactants	10142229	05/09/2009
derived from cyclic		
monomers having		
pendant fluorinated		
carbon groups		
Method of molding a	10258096	10/18/2002
panel		
Polyester coetherified	10267061	10/08/2002
melamine formaldehyde		
copolymers		
Laminate and method of	10270770	10/15/2002
production		
Method and apparatus	10530768	04/07/2005
for metering and		
controlling dispense rate		
Method for in-mold	10624359	07/22/2003

coating a polyolefin article		
Paper manufacturing	11661056	02/22/2007
using agglomerated		
hollow particle latex		
Paper coating	12131570	06/02/2008
compositions, coated		
papers, and methods		
Coating compositions	12317772	12/29/2008
and related products and		
methods		

**RECORDED: 12/16/2010**